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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

PUBLIC REPROVAL

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be
provided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific
headings, e.g., "Facts," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties, Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted June 26. ] 97.5.

(2)

(3)

(4)

The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals." The
stipulation consists of ] ] pages, not including the order.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts."

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10116100. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.) Reproval
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(Do not write

(5) Conclusions of law, drown from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of
Law’.

(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the re�on%mended level of discipline under the heading
"Supporting Authority."

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of thi~ stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(81 Payment of Disciplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

[] costs added to membership fee for calendar year fOllowing effective date of discipline (public reprover)
[] case ineligible for costs (private reproval)
[] costs to be paid In equal amounts for the following membership years:

(h~rdshlp, $1~lal ¢irci.q~t~n¢~$ o~ otiler 9ooa ¢aus~ per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
[] costs walved Jn part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Partial Waiver of Costs"
[] costs entirely waived

The parties understand that:

(a) I-’l A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior to
initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent~s officiais Stale Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response to public inquiries and is nOt reported on the State Bar’s web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such e private reproval was imposed is not available to
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is introduced as
evidents of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

[] A private reproval imposed on a respondent after in~ation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent~s official State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries
and is reported as a reooKI of public d|scipline on the State Bar’s web page.

[~ A’publlc reproval Imposed on a respondent Js pul~licly available as part of the respondent’s official
State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries and is reported as a record
of public discipline on the State Bar’s web page.

B.Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)], Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
are required.

{1) I"1

(b)

(c)

Prior record’ of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

~] State Bar Cour~ case # Of prior case

[] Date prior discipline effective

[] Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

[] Degree Of p~io~ disdp~ine

[] If Respondent has two or more incidents of prier disciplin.e, use space provided belOw or a separate
attachment entitled uPrior Discipline.

(Stlpelati0n form ~pproved by 880 Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised i-2/~?672004; I~J13/2006.)
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(2) I--] Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct,

(3) [] Trust Viol=ton; Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
property.

(4) [] Harm: Responclent’s misconduct hashed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
See offuched.

(5) I"1 Indifference; Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6) [] Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lac~ of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7) [] Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent’s current ~isconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct,

(8) 1~ No aggravating cixcumstan¢es are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
cimumstanc=es are required.

(2) []

(3) []

(,~) []

(5) []

(6) []

(S) []

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious. See attached,

No Harm’: Respondent d.id not harm tl’;e client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperation: .Respondent displayed spontaneous ~andor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings. See ottochecl.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objeGtive steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were desfgned to timely atone for any consequences of his/her
misconduct. See attached.

Restitution: Respondent paid $     on
disciplinary, civil or odminal proceedings,

in restitution to without the threat or force of

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed, The deIay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical DiffiCUlties: At the time of the stipulated aM or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered ex’a’eme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not’the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, Such as. illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

(~tipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10116/00. Revi$ed 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.) Rel~rOval
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, (10)

(11)

which were directly responsible for the misconducL
;

[] Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme diffioulttd,’s in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature. ,/

[] Gojod Character: Respondent’s good ~aracter is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her miscondu=. See attached

STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA                                                                                         P.02
" ’

. ._
~ ,~ , ~’ ~

Severn Financial ~r~s; At ~e time of the mis~ndu¢~ Respondent s~emd ~m se~ 5nano~l st~ .~ ,.,
whi~ resultod from cimummn~ not m~onably for~e~ble or which were beyond hisser control and ;, ....~

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconducl
follY)wed by convinoing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) [] No, mitigating ¢ircummnces are involved.

, A~d,ditlonal m!tigating �|rcumstan¢;es:

See attached.

D: Discipline:

O) []

(a)

(b)

(2) [] Public reproval (Chec~k applicable conditions, If any, below)

,E. Conditions Attached to Reprovah

0,)
[]

Pri~ate reproval (check applicable conditions, if any, below)

[] Approved by ~e Court prior toinitiation of theState Bar Cour~ proceedings (no public disclosure).

[] Approved by the Court after initiation of the State Bar Court proceedings (public disc Iosure).

Respondent must comply with the conditions attached to the reproval for a period of

Dudng the condition pedod attached to the reproval, Respondent must comply with the p~)visions of the
State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.                             ’

Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records 3ffloe of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (’Office of ProbationI’), all changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for ~tate Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.t of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days from the effec~ve date of discipline, Responden~ must contact the ~ffice of Probati6~
and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these te~rrns and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation Respondent must m~et with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the pedod of probation, Respor~ent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Re~;pondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the condition period attached to the reproval. Under penalty of~dury.
Re.spondent must state whether Respondent has compiled with the State Bar A~t, the Rules of
Professional Condu~ and all conditions of the reproval during the precading calendar qut~rter. Respondent
must also state in each report Whether there are any proceedings pending against him or~e~ in the State
Bar Court and if so, the case number and current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover
less than 30 (thirty) days, that report must be submitted on the next following quarter date~ and cover the
extended period.

(s) []

Reproval($tipuiat~o~ fore) approved by SBC Execu~ve Committee 10t16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13F2006.)
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(s) []

[]

ClO  []

(11) []

In addition tO all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the conciition pedod and no later t~n the last day of the condition
period.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms end
conclitions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and scheciule of compliance.
During the period of probation," Respondent must furnish such reports as may be requested, in addition to
the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respo0dent must cooperate fully
with the monitor;

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these ~nditions which are
directed tO Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the conditions attached to the reproval.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
at the end of.that session,

[] No EthiCs School recommended. Reason:

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office
of Probation.

Respondent must provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination
(’MPRE"), administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of PrObatiOn within one
year of the effective date of the reproval.

[] No MPRE recommended. Reason:

The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[] Substanc~ Abuse Conditions [] Law Office Management Conditions

[] Medical Conditions [] ¯ Financial.Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

Attachment language (if any): "

(Stipulation form approved by SBC ~ecuth, e Committee 10116/00. Revised 1PJ’16/2004; 12/1~’2006.) Reproval
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ATTACHMENT TO

ST_!PULATION RE FAC_TS,,CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTI~R OF:

CASE NUMBER(S):

EDNA JR. WALZ

08-C-11139

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

P~oc.edural Backgrou~__.~: This is z proceeding pursuam to sections 5I 01 and 6102 of the
Business and Professions Code and rule 951 of the California Rules of Court. On March
15, 2009, respondent pled guilty to a misdemeanor violation of one count of Vehicle
Code section 23133(b), driving while having a .08% or higher blood alcohol, with an
admitted allegation re: Vehicle Code section 23578, driving while having a.15% or
higher blood alcohol. On J-uly 7, 2009, the.Review Department of the State Bar issued an
order referring the ma~:t~r to the Hearing Department for a he~aring and decision
recommending the discipline to bc imposed in the event that the facts and circumstances
surrounding the conviction involved moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting
discipline.

Facts: On Jan~ i3, 2008, while driving on a s~reot in Sacramento, respor~dent struck a
~1 ~d the ~1 ~ ~pac~ed ~� lc~ leg of a bicyclis~ ~n th~ ~jacent bicycle
l~�. Re~ondent ~ ~�~ed for d~v~g ~der ~� influence. Rcs~ndent’s blood
~hol l~�l ~ .I.P~ at the dmc she took ~e blood test ~ne~ ~utes ~or
accident. ~� blood w~ later retes~d ~d dete~od to be .17%. A h~f empty ~ of
vodka w~ r~overed ~om re~ondent’s c~. Re~ond~t ~ ~ng a h~fp~t of
vo~a �~Ii�r in th~ ~y, pdor ~ ~o accident On Fcbm~ 20, 2008, rcspond~t
~h~g~ bF compl~t ~ felony ~olago~ of Vehicle Code s~tion 23153(a), d~v~g
w~le in~xicaz~ ~d Vc~clc C~o s~fion 23152(b), dfiv~g whil~ hav~g a .08% or
hi,or bI~d al~hol ~ ~ ~cr ~lle~on re: Vehicle Code section 23578, ~v~g
w~le having a. 15% or h{~er bloM ~hol. On Novemb~ 4, 2008, r¢~ond~t
¢~ged by ~¢nd~d complaint ~$ ~lony violations of Vehicle Code sectio~ 23153(a)
~d 23153 ~), ~ ~¢ addition of ~ c~c~¢nt of Sec~on 12022.7(a) of ~c P~
Code ~ to both Coun~ One ~d Two. On M~ch 16, 2009, rcs~ndent pled ~lty to a
~sdem~ viola~on of one co~t o~Vehicl~ Code section 23153(b) ~d admitted the
f~or ~lcga~on re: Ve~cle Cod¢ s~fion 23578, ~v~g w~l¢ hav~g a ,1
blood ~cohol. Ro~ondent w~ scnRnced to trifocal probation for fern y~,
to sere 120 ~ys ~I, ~d placed on home detention, Res~ndent w~ ~h~ ord~ed
to �~oll ~ ~e Fi~ Offender DUI pro~. Her driv~g pdvileg~ w~ susp~d~ for one
y~r. ~¢r ~e acciden~ ~ bicycli~ w~ ~¢n to ~ hospi~, x-rayed, ~d rel~ed.
~e ~c~ ~d a m~y displa~ ~c~¢ of~o lato~ dbial pla~u whi¢h did not
~oq~ hospi~fion or operative =~ent. A foIlow up visit fo~d ~at the ~c~



JAN-OG-2010 STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA P. 04

. had healed well with a slight irregularity of the joint sin-face. The bicyclist has re~"aed
to ~vork. I

C~nolusions. of Law: The facts and circumstances surrounding Respondent’s violation of
C~lifornia Vehicle Code section 23153(b) do not involve moral turpitude, but do ~nvolve
o~her conduct warranting discipline. Respondent acknowledges that by ~he oond~.ct
described herein, she willfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6q68(a).

. PENDING PROCEEDINGS.                                                                                         1

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A. (6) was January 5, 20~0.

AGGRA~VATING CIRCUMSTANCES,

Respondent caused bodily injury to the bicyclist.

, MITIGATING CIRCI.IMSTANCES,

Supporting Mitigating Circumstance:

No Prior Discipline: Although the misconduct herein is serious, ~spondeat was ~dmitted
to the pr~otice of law in California on June 26, 1975 and has no prior record of diiscipline.

_ _C~_._dor and .cooperation,: Respondent has been candid and cooperative with the ~tate Bar
during the disciplinary proceedings. I

~.ood ch~aeter: Respondent has pro’tided ~e letters of reference tiom a ,Mde rl~ge of
l~eople in th~ legal and general co~mauniti~ who ~e
misconduct, the aberrant nature of this lapse of judgment, and her remorse from t~is
incident.

ADDITIDNAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

C~pli~ce w~th t2~1 Probation: Re~ondent h~ ~el~nerl in f~ll cor~plia~ with
h~r c~iminaJ ~0b~t’(on since her conviction. She has completed her 120 day jal1~ome
detention term. She ~mpleted ~e ~t Offender DUI

Rehabilitation: The acciden~ occurred in January 2008. Since that time, respond!
participated in therapy end attended AA meetings as well as the Other Bar meetii
has completed the first offender DUI program. She has not consumed alcohol sir
the accident.

~s. She
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AUTHORITIES SUPPORT~G DISCIPLINE.

St~dards for Attorney Sanctions for Professiona~ Misconduct 1.2(e)(i), 1.2(v), 1
2.6(a), 3.4; I, re Kelley (1990) 52 Cal.3d 487; and see gcne.xally In Re Sil~erton ~005)
36 Cal.4~

,COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS OF PROBATION IN UNDERLYING CRI141"NAL
MATTERS.                                      ’

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of her probation that were imposed in the
underlying criminal matters, and shall so declare under penalty of perjury in conj’ ruction
v~ith any quarterly report required to be filed with the State Bar O~ice of Prober/An.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulatioA;
therefore, she may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Educazion credit toward tier
required number of MCLE credits.

ELECTION NOT TO REQUEST STATE BAR COURT’S
ALTERNATIVE DISCIPLINE PROGRAM.

BF si~ning t~s stip~lafior~ ]~espondent ~knowledges ~at she w~ prodded ~c
about ~e State B~ Co~’s ~te~five D~cipline ~, ~at she ~ off~
oppo~ to ~u~ refe~al to ~d p~ci~on in ~t p~, ~d ~at she ~
elected not to do so.

marion

TOTPL P.05
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In the Matter of
EDNA R. WALZ (#64697)

Case number(s):
08-�-11139-LMA

Substance Abuse Conditions

Respondent must abstain from us4 of any alcoholic beverages, and shall not use or
pOSsess any narcotics, dangerous or resl]’i=ed drugs, controlled substances, marijuana,
or associated paraphernalia, except with a valid prescription.

b. [~ Respondent must attend at least 4 meetings per month of: ’

Al~holica Anonymous

Narcotics Anonymous

The Other Bar

Other program ATTENDANCE AT ABSTINENCE BASED GROUP

Respondent shall attend at least twelve (4) meetings per month (at least one
meeting per week) of an abstinence based self-help group of her own choosing,
including, Inter alia, Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, Life Ring,
S.M.A.R.T., S,O.$. Other self-help maintenance programs are acceptable If they
include: (i) a subculture to support recovery (meetings); and (ii) a process of
personal development that does not have financial barriers. (See O’Conner v.
California (C.D. Calif, 1994) 855 F, Supp 303 [No firat amendment violation where
probationer given choice between AA and secular program].) The program called
"Moderation Management" Is not acceptable because it allows participants to
continue to consume alcohol.

8afore respondent attends the first’self help group meeting, she shall contact the
Office of Probation and obtain approval for the program that she has selected.
Thereafter, on a quarterly basis with her quarterly and final written reports,
respondent shall provide documentary proof of attendance at thomeetings of the
approved program to the O~¢e of Probation, in a form acceptable to the Office of
Probation.

As a separate reporting requirement, Respondent must provide to the Office of Probation
satisfactory proof of attendance during each month, on or before the tenth (10’~) day of
the following month, dudng the condition or probation period.

c. [] Respondent must select a license medical laboratory approved by the Office of
Probation, Respondent must furnish to the laboratory blood and/or urine samples as may.
be required to show tibet Responclent’has abstained from alcohol an.d/or drugs. The
samples must be furnished to the laboratory in such a manner as may be specified by the
lal~oratory to ensure specimen integrity. Respondent must cause the laboratory to
provide to the Office of Probation, at the Respondent’s expense, a screening repo:t on or
before the tenth day of each month of the oor~ditlon or probation period, containing an
analysis of Respondent’s blood and/or urine ot~tetned not morn t~an ten (10) days
previously,

(Sub=~n¢~ Al~e ~ondltlo.s fornt app~)ve¢l by ~;BG Exmm-tive Committee 10/1~/2000, ReV~t,~l t2/18/2004;

9
Papa #
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Respondent must maintain w~th the Office of Probation a current address and a current
telephone number at which Respondent can be reached. Respondent must return any
call from the Office of Probation concerning testing of Respondent’s blood or urine within
twelve (12) hours. For good cause, the Office of Probation may require Respondent to
del[ver Respondent’s urine and/or blood sample(s) for additional reports to the laboratory
described above no ~ater than six hours after actual notice to Respondent that the Office
of Probation req~iires an additional screening report.

Upon the request of the Office of Probation, Respondent must provide the Office of
Probation with medical waivers and access to ail of Respondent’s medical records.
Revocation of any medical waiver is a violation of this condition. Any medical records
obtained by the Office of Probation are confidential and no information conceming them
or their contents wi, be given to ~nyone except members of the Office of Probation,
Office of the Chief Tdai Counsel, and the State Bar Court who are directly involved with
maintaining, enfoming or adjudicating this condition,

($ul~n¢~ Al~mo Condilion= form al~roved by,$SC ExecuJive COmmittee 101t(~2000, Revlse¢112/1S/2004; 1~J151200~,)

¯ Pago ;~



~DNA R. WALZ (#64697)

Case number(s):

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

(~!a’{~" " ’J

5,
Dat’eJ     ~

~ate

Respondent~ Coun,~l S(gnat~

Deity ~rial CoSnsel’s Signature

Print Narfie

Print Name

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.) Signature Page
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In the Matter Of
Edna, R. Walz (#64697)

Case Number(s):
08-C-11139

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

E~/The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth
below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[-1 All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) The
effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein,
normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(~:>~alifornia Rules of Court.)

Date    " Judge of the State Bar Co~r~

Page ~12



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, on January 21, 2010, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:
o

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

EPHRAIM MARGOLIN
LAW OFFICE OF EPHRAIM MARGOLIN
240 STOCKTON STREET, 4TH FL.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108 - 5318

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ERICA DENNINGS, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
January 21, 2010.

Case Administrator
State Bar Court


